CHAPTER 521-H. F. No. 1213

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the welfare board in the county of Ramsey and city of St. Paul, amending Laws 1929, Chapter 371, Section 3, as amended by Special Session Laws 1935, Chapter 62, as amended by Laws 1945, Chapter 432, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 226.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1929, Chapter 371, Section 3, as amended by special session laws 1935, Chapter 62, as amended by laws 1945, Chapter 432, as amended by laws 1949, Chapter 226, is amended to read:

Sec. 3. Ramsey county; welfare board.

The county welfare board, the members of which shall serve without pay shall be charged with the relief of the poor of such county and city and with the control and management of such hospital and alms house in addition to such other duties imposed by Minnesota Statutes 1941, Chapter 393. It may make rules and regulations for the conduct of its affairs and for the discipline, order, and supervision of such hospital and alms house, to carry malpractice insurance for the hospital staff and to pay the premiums therefor. The board may appoint and at its pleasure remove, a physician and surgeon as superintendent and chief surgeon of such hospital and who shall serve without additional compensation as county and city physician.

Nothing herein shall be construed as effecting in any way arrangements as to selection, rules and regulations, or otherwise pertaining to a visiting staff of the hospital.

The board may appoint and remove at its pleasure a superintendent of alms house. The county welfare board shall fix the salary of the superintendent and ehief surgeon of such hospital and of such superintendent of alms house, subject to the approval of the county board of such county and the council of such city.

The county welfare board is hereby given the power to employ and discharge all other necessary employees and officers and to fix and determine their compensation excepting such as are subject to the provisions of the civil service system of such county.

All employees of such county welfare board shall be paid at least semi-monthly the wages earned by them to within 10 days of the date of such payments.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout:

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the board of county commissioners of Ramsey county and the city council of the city of Saint Paul, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 17, 1967.

CHAPTER 522-H. F. No. 1296

[Coded]

An act relating to bakeries and bakery products; providing statewide bakery sanitation and bakery product standards of identity and labeling; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 31, by adding a section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 31, is amended by adding a section to read:

[31.77] Bakery sanitation and standards. No city, village, borough, or other lawful authority may require sanitary requirements for bakeries, appurtenances, distribution vehicles, and bakery products, or standards of identity or labeling requirements for bakery products, which are not consistent with laws of this state administered by the state department of agriculture or rules or regulations promulgated by the commissioner of agriculture. Within 90 days after the effective date of this act the commissioner shall promulgate rules and regulations relating to sanitary requirements for bakeries, appurtenances, distribution vehicles, bakery products, standards of identity and labeling requirements for bakery products which are at least equal to and no lower than those fixed by the food and drug administration of the United States department of health, education, and welfare.

Approved May 17, 1967.

CHAPTER 523-H. F. No. 1313

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain state lands in Isanti county to the Memorial Hospital Association, Inc., of Cambridge.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout-